

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 11470, 11471, 11472, 11473, 13309, 16162, 16445 AND 28543 OF 2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for deletion of name of respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP
(C) No. 16445/2014)

U.O.I. & Ors. etc...

...Petitioners

VERSUS

Brahm Jeet Singh etc...

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Post for these matters after ensuing summer vacation for hearing in usual course."

The service position of the matters is as under:-

SLP (C) NOS. 11470, 11471 and 11472/2014

It is submitted that, show cause notice was issued on sole respondent in all the SLPs through registered A.D. post. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent in all the SLPs and he has also filed counter Affidavit in all the SLPs. (Copies of same have been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete in all the matters.

SLP (C) NO. 11473/2014

It is submitted that, show cause notice was issued on sole respondent in all the SLPs through registered A.D. post. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both respondents but he has not filed counter Affidavit in all the SLPs.

Service is complete in the matter.

...2...

SLP (C) NO. 13309/2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 11470/2014."***

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by registered AD. AD card duly signed has been received. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate has on 08.12.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16162/2014

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this matter and is represented by Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate. He has on 08.12.2014 filed Counter Affidavit with Annexures A-1 to A-3 and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16445/2014

It is submitted that in SLP(C) No. 16445/2014, counsel for the petitioner has on 06.05.2015 filed an application for deletion of name of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 (registered as I.A. No. 2) and the same has been placed with SLP Paper Books. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28543/2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. CC No. 4929 of 2014."***

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the 6 on 18.11.2014 through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received so far.

Service is not complete.

...3/-

...3...

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY of JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. D.S. Mehra, Adv. (Central Agency)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Adv. Ch. No. 28

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/avi